Praise for
Trading Commodities and
Financial Futures, Third Edition
“Congratulations to George Kleinman for writing a comprehensive futures
compendium that should be mandatory reading for anyone considering futures
trading. Kleinman dispels the myth that the individual trader always loses
against the Goliaths in the markets.”
—Mary Cashman, Head of International Operations,
Global Commodity Intelligence
“Discipline and execution are the two most important and difficult aspects in
trading. George Kleinman offers the solutions to the problems, and they are
superb. Clear, crisp writing that will keep you reading and help you become a
superior trader.”
—Yiannis G. Mostrous, Editor, Wall Street Winners, Financial Advisory
“Without a doubt the best book I have read on the industry! Perfect for the
novice speculator, yet comprehensive enough for the seasoned veteran to refer
back to time and again. The trader who has been around awhile will enjoy reading the stories. Believe me, they are true!”
—Joseph M. Orlick, The Chicago Board of Trade

This page intentionally left blank

Trading
Commodities and
Financial Futures

This page intentionally left blank

Trading
Commodities
and Financial
Futures
A Step-by-Step Guide to Mastering the Markets

George Kleinman

Vice President, Publisher: Tim Moore
Associate Publisher and Director of Marketing: Amy Neidlinger
Executive Editor: Jim Boyd
Editorial Assistant: Pamela Boland
Operations Specialist: Jodi Kemper
Marketing Manager: Megan Graue
Cover Designer: Alan Clements
Managing Editor: Kristy Hart
Project Editor: Jovana Shirley
Copy Editor: Kitty Wilson
Proofreader: Sheri Replin
Indexer: WordWise Publishing Services
Compositor: Gloria Schurick
Manufacturing Buyer: Dan Uhrig
© 2013 by Pearson Education, Inc.
Publishing as FT Press
Upper Saddle River, New Jersey 07458
This book is sold with the understanding that neither the author nor the publisher is engaged in rendering legal, accounting, or other professional services or advice by publishing this book. Each individual
situation is unique. Thus, if legal or financial advice or other expert assistance is required in a specific
situation, the services of a competent professional should be sought to ensure that the situation has been
evaluated carefully and appropriately. The author and the publisher disclaim any liability, loss, or risk
resulting directly or indirectly, from the use or application of any of the contents of this book.
FT Press offers excellent discounts on this book when ordered in quantity for bulk purchases or special sales.
For more information, please contact U.S. Corporate and Government Sales, 1-800-382-3419,
corpsales@pearsontechgroup.com. For sales outside the U.S., please contact International Sales at
international@pearsoned.com.
Company and product names mentioned herein are the trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners.
All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced, in any form or by any means, without permission in writing from the publisher.
Printed in the United States of America
First Printing: March 2013
ISBN-10: 0-13-336748-7
ISBN-13: 978-0-13-336748-5
Pearson Education LTD.
Pearson Education Australia PTY, Limited.
Pearson Education Singapore, Pte. Ltd.
Pearson Education Asia, Ltd.
Pearson Education Canada, Ltd.
Pearson Educación de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.
Pearson Education—Japan
Pearson Education Malaysia, Pte. Ltd.
The Library of Congress cataloging-in-publication data is on file.

To Sherri

This page intentionally left blank

Contents

1

Introduction

1

The Four Essentials

5

Do you have what it takes? / 7
Patience / 8
Knowledge / 8
Guts / 9
Health and rest / 9

2

How to Become a Successful Trader

11

3

A Diabolical Story

17

4

The Futures Primer

21

Futures markets and the futures contract / 22
It is as easy to sell “short” as to buy “long” / 26
Margin and leverage / 28
Delivery months 31
Brokers and commissions / 34
The players / 34
Basis risk / 36
The short hedge / 37
The long hedge / 38
The basis / 39
Speculators versus hedgers / 40
How is the price determined? / 40
Order placement / 41
Another true story / 44

x

Contents

5

The Options Course

45

An options primer / 45
An option for what? / 46
Advantages and disadvantages of options / 47
Types of options / 47
Strike prices / 48
Styles of options / 48
How are option prices quoted? / 48
Buy ’em and sell ’em / 49
Advantages and disadvantages of selling options / 49
How options work / 49
How are option prices determined? / 51
How changes in the price of the underlying commodity change an option’s premium / 55
Exercising profitable options / 55
Should you ever exercise an option? / 56
If selling options puts the odds in my favor, why not do it? / 57
Options as a hedging tool / 59
Stock index options / 61
Advanced option strategies / 61
Straddles and strangles / 66
Ratios / 69
Eight winning option trading rules / 71

6

The Intermediate Trading Course (Or Just Enough Knowledge
to Be Dangerous!)
Fundamental analysis / 76
Technical analysis / 76
Which is best: fundamental or technical analysis? / 77
The 4 futures groupings / 78
Financial futures / 78
Energies / 80
Agriculturals / 83

75

Contents

Metals / 102
Continuing your commodity trading education / 107
Contrary opinion theory / 109
Spreads / 110

7

Algorithms Eliminating People

115

Open outcry is dead / 117
Rogue algos / 118
Exploding volatility / 119
Speeds accelerating / 121
Melding the old with the new / 122
Panics, manias, and bubbles / 123
Explosive commodity demand / 124

8

The Advanced Trading Course
Fundamentals versus technicals / 127
Does technical analysis really work? / 128
The trend is your friend / 129
Basic chart analysis / 129
The trendline / 130
Trend channels / 134
Support and resistance / 136
Breakouts from consolidation / 137
Additional classic chart patterns / 144
Volume / 156
Open interest / 156
RSI / 159
Stochastics / 162
Elliot wave analysis / 163
Point and figure charts / 165
Japanese candlestick charts / 166
Spreads—a valuable forecasting tool / 167

127

xi

xii

Contents

Head and shoulders / 170
GK’s significant news indicator / 177
Breaking par / 186

9

The Moving Averages Primer

193

Bottom pickers versus trend followers / 193
A moving picture / 195
The simple moving average / 197
How many days should you use in your moving average? / 199
Alternatives to the SMA / 199
Exponential and weighted moving averages / 200
Natural numbers / 203

10

GK’s Pivot Indicator

205

Generating the buy signal / 206
Generating the sell signal / 208
The pivot indicator method in practice / 210
Diversification / 216

11

And Finally

219

Determining your motive / 219
Overcoming the six hurdles to trading success / 220
Developing the winning touch / 223
If you don’t feel right, you won’t trade right / 225
Jesse’s secret / 225
Comments or questions? / 228

Appendix: 25 Trading Secrets of the Pros
Secret 1: The trend is your friend! / 229
Secret 2: When a market is cheap or a market is expensive, there probably
is a good reason / 230
Secret 3: The best trades are the hardest to do / 231
Secret 4: Have a plan before you trade and then work it / 231
Secret 5: Be aggressive / 232

229

Contents

Secret 6: No regrets / 232
Secret 7: Money management is the key / 232
Secret 8: Success comes easier when you specialize / 232
Secret 9: Patience pays / 233
Secret 10: Guts are as important as patience and more important than money / 233
Secret 11: The “tape” (quotes) will trick you / 233
Secret 12: Be skeptical / 234
Secret 13: Be time cognizant / 234
Secret 14: Watch the reaction to “the news” / 235
Secret 15: Never trade when you’re sick, worried, or tired / 236
Secret 16: Overtrading: your greatest enemy / 236
Secret 17: Keep a cool head during blow-offs / 236
Secret 18: Never let a good profit turn into a loss / 237
Secret 19: When in doubt, get out / 237
Secret 20: Spread your risks by diversification / 237
Secret 21: Pyramid the correct way / 237
Secret 22: Watch for breakouts from consolidation / 238
Secret 23: Go with the relative strength / 239
Secret 24: Limit moves are important indicators of support and resistance / 239
Secret 25: Never average a loss / 240

Index

241

xiii

Important Risk Disclosures
Before you trade with real money, familiarize yourself with the risks.
Commodity futures trading is speculative and involves substantial risks, and you
should only invest risk capital.
You can lose a substantial amount or all your investment, and you should carefully consider whether such trading is suitable for you in light of your financial condition.
The high degree of leverage that is obtainable in commodity trading can work
against you as well as for you, and the use of leverage can lead to large losses as well
as large gains.
If the market moves against your position, to maintain your position, you may on
short notice be called upon by your broker to deposit additional margin money. If
funds are requested, and you do not provide them within the prescribed time, your
position may be liquidated at a loss, and you will be liable for any resulting deficit
in your account. Under certain market conditions, you may find it difficult or impossible to liquidate a position. This can occur, for example, when the market makes a
“limit move.” The placement of contingent orders, such as a “stop-loss” or “stoplimit” order, will not necessarily limit your losses to the intended amount.
There is no guarantee that the concepts presented in this book will generate profits or avoid losses.
Past results are not necessarily indicative of future results.

Acknowledgments
My sincere thanks to these former pit traders whose stories made for entertaining
and informative contributions to this work: William G. Salatich, Jr., from the cattle
pit, Joe Orlick from the corn pit, and Joseph Santagata and James Gallo from the copper pit. Thanks to my editors at Pearson—Jim Boyd, Jovana Shirley, and Kitty
Wilson—for making my thoughts flow much better. Jim, thank you for persuading
me to do this latest edition. I did the best I could, and the result is the best to date.
Thanks to the people at CQG who made the charts possible. Thanks to my best
clients, who choose to put up with me, and my beloved wife, Sherri, who has no
choice.

About the Author
George Kleinman is the president of Commodity Resource Corp., a futures advisory and trading firm that assists individual traders and corporate hedgers. George
has a track record of success in the commodity futures business that spans more than
30 years.
A graduate of Ohio State, with an MBA from Hofstra University, George entered
the commodity trading business with Merrill Lynch Commodities in 1979. When he
left Merrill to start his own trading firm, George was a member of ”The Golden
Circle” (the top 10 commodity brokers internationally).
From 1983 to 1995, Commodity Resource was located on the trading floor of the
Minneapolis Grain Exchange, where George held multiple memberships and served
on the MGE board of directors. George was also a member of the COMEX Exchange
for over a decade.
George has been featured for his trading in national publications and has lectured
at major financial conferences regarding his trading techniques. He is the author of
four previous books on commodities and futures trading and is an active trader for
clients as well as his own account. George has developed his own proprietary trading techniques, some of which are highlighted in this edition. He can be reached via
email at gkleinman1@mac.com.
In 1995, George and his family moved to northern Nevada, and he now trades
from an office overlooking beautiful Lake Tahoe.

Introduction

“It is not the strongest of the species that survives, nor the most intelligent. It is
the one that is the most adaptable to change.”
—Charles Darwin

New York’s oldest commodity exchange, the New York Cotton Exchange, was established in 1870. For over a century, traders packed the cotton trading pit. They would
discuss weather and crop reports, and they would make and lose fortunes. On a
rainy Friday, October 19, 2012, the floor traders in cotton (as well as in coffee, cocoa,
sugar, and orange juice) donned their trading jackets and yelled out their bids and
offers for the last time. You see, this was the final day of “open-outcry” trading. The
following Monday, for the first time since 1870, every trade in these markets was
matched by computers.
I found this passing of an era sad. The best stories in this book emanate from the
days of the floor traders. Human stories make for more entertaining reading than
rogue computer algorithms (which is why I kept them in this edition).
Critics of electronic trading tell us that the old days of the pits added order to the
markets. A professional market maker standing in the pit would observe the order
flow in terms of the news, and he or she would take the other side of excessive speculative order flow. This made for a more orderly market environment. Many of the
computer programs don’t even look at the news but monitor the order book in milliseconds to hop on for a ride. Liquidation works in a similar manner, as the computers scramble to exit. Stops are hit, generating margin calls, causing more liquidation as it all feeds on itself. Having no professional market maker leads to vacuums
and overextended moves because fewer players are available to take the other side
of momentum. When the vacuum is finally filled, the move back in the opposite
direction is just as frenzied.
I admit I’m sentimental for the days of the pit traders. I dealt with them most of
my trading life, but we have no choice other than to move forward and adapt to
change in order to survive. In the words of Ayn Rand, “You can ignore the reality but
you cannot ignore the consequences of an ignored reality.”

2

Trading Commodities and Financial Futures

Today’s electronic markets are like a battlefield. In the words of Napoleon
Bonaparte, “The battlefield is a scene of constant chaos. The winner will be the one
who controls that chaos, both his own and the enemy’s.”
Today, there is more chaos than ever before. Speed and volume have combined to
make the markets more volatile than they’ve ever been in the past. This chaos is
cleverly programmed—not by traders but by engineers. I’ve always been good in
math, but introductory calculus was the extent of my academic math training.
Today’s programmers code formulas similar to the one shown in Figure I.1—only
much more complicated. (The example shown in Figure I.1 is a relatively simple
trading formula, now 10 years obsolete.)

E Si t = Pn (t) Si* + Pb (t) Si + Pg (t) Si

B (t ) = E Si t –
A (t ) = E Si t +

∑ (t ) =

Figure I.1

μ Pg (t )
ε + μ Pg (t )

μ Pb (t )
E Si t – Si
ε + μ Pb (t )
μ Pg (t )
ε + μ Pg (t )

Si – E Si t

Si – E Si t

+

μ Pb (t)
ε + μ Pb (t)

E S i t – Si

A “simple” trading formula

After the formulas are constructed and coded, they’re fed into sophisticated trading computers that cost millions of dollars. Many of these computers are actually
located in the Exchange building for a speed advantage proximity that you and I will
never have. With technology evolving seemingly at the speed of light, how will we
ever compete with these folks? The simple answer is that we won’t (nor do I want
to), nor do we have to. That’s not to say adjustments from the days of the pits are
unnecessary. As traders, we have all had to adjust our methods to the new market
realities in stocks and commodity futures. In this book, I’ve used the KISS (“keep it
simple, stupid”) method. I know I’m nowhere near as smart as the computer wizards, but in the words of the great Homer Simpson: “Stupidity got us into this mess,
and stupidity will get us out!”
I’m not going to blame today’s heightened volatility totally on computerized
trading. It also has to do with central banks, government policies, global uncertainty, and instant dissemination of information. The newest variable, however, is the
computers replacing the pit traders. Previously, “news days” were volatile, but now
we see volatility just about every day. We now receive instant fills, which is a good
thing, but in the process, the Internet has created a dog-eat-dog trading world. We
need to get used to this because it’s not going away. The good news is that the more
extreme the moves, the better it is for the trend-following methods I present to you

Introduction

in the following pages. In this book, one of my goals is to provide you with strategies designed to help you capture your share of the profit pool.
As an old-time trader once told me, the key to success in trading is “Slow and
steady wins the race.” This requires calmness at all times, which is not always easy
to obtain, but a systematic approach will help. With that said, I can almost guarantee that you’ll stray from your original plan at times because you’re human.
So, the pit trader has gone the way of the dodo bird, the eight-track tape, and the
VCR. Still, despite all the changes, much has remained the same. The markets have
dramatically changed in certain respects, and I’ve addressed these changes in this
revised edition. In my first 30 years in this business, there was nothing I can recall
akin to “banging the beehive” (a strategy in which high-speed traders send a flood
of orders just prior to the release of a major report, milliseconds before the data is
released, in an effort to trigger huge price swings). Yet, the markets have remained
the same in the respect that human beings, with their emotions (particularly fear and
greed), are ultimately behind all the transactions. Today, there are what can be
termed “synthetic” as opposed to “real” moves. While there may be chaos in the
millisecond, in the longer run, the basic fundamentals of supply and demand affect
commodity prices in the same ways they did for hundreds of years. And there are
times that computers get stung “banging the beehive;” they whack each other. You
and I don’t have to participate right before major reports are released; we have the
ability to wait for that fat pitch, that fastball into our sweet spot.
In 1951, the legendary trader W.D. Gann said, “The tape moves in mysterious
ways, the multitude to deceive.” And in 1923, Jesse Livermore said, “It is literally
true millions come easier to a trader after he knows how to trade, than hundreds did
in the days of his ignorance.”
My primary goal in this new edition is to help you navigate the shark-infested
trading waters to avoid the sharks.

George Kleinman
Lake Tahoe, Nevada

3

This page intentionally left blank

1
The Four Essentials
“It’s tough to make predictions…especially about the future.”
—Yogi Berra
A floor broker once told me the following story, and he swears it’s true:
In the 1960s, there was a corn speculator who traded in the pit at the Chicago Board
of Trade. He was known for plunging: taking big positions.
Early one summer, he put on a large short corn position for his own account. (Short
positions make money if prices fall but lose if prices rise.)
Within days, the weather began to heat up in the midwestern United States, where
the corn is grown. The corn crop needed rain, and prices began to rise. Day after day,
the sun shone, the temps rose, not a cloud in the sky—the corn crop was burning up.
The market continued to rally against this guy, and he knew if this continued, he’d
go broke.
Late one trading session, the big trader started a rumor in the corn pit. His rumor
was that it was going to start raining the next morning sometime around 10:30 a.m.
The other traders laughed at this prediction.
The following morning, the sun was shining without a cloud in the sky, and the market opened higher once again. Then, almost miraculously, at precisely 10:30 a.m.,
rain started pouring down the windows that surrounded the grain trading room.
(The old grain room, located on the fourth floor of the Chicago Board of Trade
Building, had tall windows that looked out over La Salle Street.) Inside, in the corn
pit, a selling panic immediately developed, as the pit traders scrambled to sell out
their corn futures. Traders around the world saw prices crashing and joined in the
selling frenzy. The market quickly went down the limit! On this break, the speculator covered his entire short position and was saved from bankruptcy.
How did the floor broker know it would rain at 10:30 that morning? It seems he was
owed a favor from his drinking buddy, the chief of the Chicago Fire Department. The
chief brought out the hook and ladders, and decided it was a good day to wash those
tall windows that looked out on La Salle Street!

6

Trading Commodities and Financial Futures

So you’re thinking of trading, but you don’t know the chief of the Chicago Fire
Department? Actually, today, even if you do know him, it wouldn’t matter much
because computer traders from tens of thousands of locations globally have
replaced the pit traders, and computers don’t care about the weather.
So, let’s assume you’ve just finished reading a private newsletter, a firsthand
report of how the “witch’s tail disease” is devastating the cocoa crop in Ghana.
Cocoa sounds like a moneymaker, but you have no way of knowing for sure how
true all this is. You do like chocolate, but you didn’t even know it all starts with a
bean called the cocoa bean. (You thought it came out of a can.) Hey, you don’t even
know where Ghana is, and you’re thinking of trading cocoa against the likes of
Hershey and Nestlé and whoever else really does know what’s going on? Why
would you do this? To make money, of course!
You do know one thing: You can observe that the cocoa market is moving higher, and it’s moving fast. Although you aren’t exactly losing money by doing nothing,
it’s starting to feel that way. Do you have the guts to act? Do you have the money?
Is now the time?
You assume that the shorts (those betting on lower cocoa prices) are beginning to
experience financial pain. The longs (those betting on higher cocoa prices) are experiencing the opposite emotions: elation and the satisfaction that comes from being
right. The accounts of the longs are growing bigger—money from nothing. The
shorts are watching their money evaporate.
Let’s think about this for a moment, because it’s time for your first lesson: Even
though trades are now entered using computers, trading is a human game. As a
result, emotions affect price as much as, or perhaps more than, the news. You will
learn that price movements themselves affect future price movements. It’s all a function of who is being hurt and who is benefiting. It’s a function of which side of the
market is being “sponsored” by the “strong hands.” Shorts and longs act differently, based on price movements, and those movements affect their emotions as much
as their pocketbooks.
Your job as a trader is to identify what happens next. To do that, I want you to
start thinking about how others feel because feelings affect actions. People who are
generally right tend to do certain things (on balance). People who are generally
wrong tend to act differently. The majority acts a certain way, but be warned: The
majority is usually wrong at major turning points (although they also can be right at
times).
So, determine whether the majority is now long or short cocoa. The shorts are in
pain, the longs are not; but then again, this can change just as fast as the market’s
tone changes.
Here’s lesson number two: On balance, when talking about futures trading, the
uninformed majority will lose. Because the profitable minority act in a completely
different manner, you must learn what makes these people tick and how to act like
them. One fact is certain: People make markets and, generally, people tend to act the
way they did in the past. With certain stimuli, they could act opposite how they generally act, but you are playing the odds here. You need to identify what manner of
move the market is in now. Is it a “normal” move, or is it extraordinary? (At times,

The Four Essentials

the market acts in an extraordinary manner, and these can be the best times to play.)
If you, as a trader, are able to accurately predict what the next pattern will be, your
rewards will be substantial.
In this book, I present various methods designed to identify profitable market
patterns. No method is foolproof, and the best I can do is try to put the odds in your
favor. My goal is to teach you to approach commodity futures and options trading
like a business. This is not a casino. In a casino, risk is artificially manufactured for
risk’s sake, and the odds are engineered in favor of the house. In the commodity
futures and options markets, you are dealing with natural risks associated with the
production and consumption of the materials that make life possible and worthwhile—food, metals, financial products, and energy. You cannot bend these risks to
your will, but you do have tools to manage them. Unlike in a casino, in the market,
I believe you can move the odds to your side of the table. To do this, you must be
disciplined.
You will need patience, and you will need guts. I cannot force these qualities
upon you, but I can describe how a successful trader acts. It will then be up to you
to act the right way. To profit in the commodity futures and options markets, you
will need a systematic approach, a well-thought-out strategy. I will present you with
some good ideas, but it’s up to you to implement them systematically. After all, a
strategy is just a consistent approach to trading.

Do you have what it takes?
If you’ve decided to risk some of your hard-earned cash, go for the big bucks, and
trade commodities, you need to know that this is a zero-sum game—that is, for
every dollar someone makes, someone else loses it. Some of the money goes to your
commodity broker in the form of commissions, and a small amount goes to the
Exchanges for their fees. Then, if you are lucky or skillful enough to win, you owe
the taxman some of your profits. When you lose on any particular trade, most of
your loss is transferred electronically to someone else’s account (and you still pay
that commission). You will never see this person on the other side of your trade, but
he (or she) is out there somewhere.
You will be pitted against some of the best financial minds in the world.
Professional traders, hedge fund managers, commercial firms that use commodities,
and other commercial firms that produce commodities. Then there are those other
individuals with more experience than you have. Can you hope to compete? The
answer is, emphatically, yes! But I didn’t say it would be easy, did I? You will need
to develop a sensible trading plan and a feel for the markets. This book will help
you. You must develop certain human qualities, too, which nobody can give to you.
More than 50 years ago, the legendary speculator W.D. Gann discussed the four
qualities essential for trading success: patience, knowledge, guts, and health and
rest. Gann’s observations are just as valid today as they were half a century ago, and
trust me, you must have these qualities if you ever hope to compete and win. (If you
don’t have them now, then develop them!)

7

8

Trading Commodities and Financial Futures

Patience
According to Gann, patience is the most important of the essential qualities for trading success. A good trader possesses the patience to wait for the right opportunity.
If you are a good trader, you will not be over-anxious, because over-anxiousness
consumes capital and, over time, will tap you out. When you are fortunate enough
to catch a good trade, you need the patience to hold it when it starts to move your
way. Perhaps the primary failing of the amateur is to close out a profitable position
too soon. In other words, patience is required for both opening and closing a position. Hope and fear need to be eliminated. Gann tells us if you are in a profitable
position, instead of fearing that the profit will turn into a loss, you should hope it
becomes more profitable. You have a cushion to work with in this case. When you
are in a losing position, instead of hoping it will turn around, you should fear that
it will get worse. If you see no definitive change in trend, use your essential quality
of patience and just wait.

Knowledge
The stakes are high, and the competition is intense. You need a well-thought-out and
thoroughly researched trading plan before you begin, and you need to do your
homework. Your plan should always have a mechanism to cut the losses on the bad
trades and to maximize profits aggressively on the good ones. You must be organized and remain focused at all times. If your plan is a good one, you need the consistency to stick with it during down periods.
My personal goal is to make money daily, but that is not always possible, so I try
not to lose too much on losing days. It is a constant trial to maintain the vigilance
necessary to not to let good judgment lapse. If you are a novice, it makes sense to
“paper trade” before you trade for real. If you are trading currently, you should keep
a logbook. Log your triumphs and your failures. You want to avoid making the same
mistakes again, but I must warn you, all traders repeat mistakes. At the very least,
learn not to make the mistakes so often. By keeping a record of what you do right
and what you do wrong, you can identify areas of weakness and areas of strength.
If you are not totally prepared on any given day, don’t trade. You can’t “wing it” in
this business because the competition will eat you up. Over time, you will develop
what I call a “trader’s sense.” You will know when a trade doesn’t feel right, and
when this happens, the prudent thing to do is to step aside. You cannot ignore the
danger signals, and when they occur, you must act without hesitation. You must
have a game plan and stick to it, but the paradox here is that you also need to be flexible. At times, it is best to do nothing, and you need to fight the urge to play for
every pot. And, as I said before, stay focused. At times, I’ve been distracted by day
trades and missed the big move because I missed the big picture. By the time I finally saw the light, it was too late.
Jesse Livermore, the legendary trader of the 1920s, once shared one of his secrets:
He attempted to buy as close to what he termed “the danger point” as he could, and
then he placed his stop loss. In this way, his risk per trade was low. This makes
sense, but how do you know where that ‘danger point’ is? In normal markets, you

The Four Essentials

need to accept normal profits, but on those rare occasions when you have the chance
to make a windfall, go for it. But, how can you tell when a market is normal as
opposed to extraordinary? It takes experience, and it takes knowledge, an essential
quality for success. Knowledge takes study and hard work. Reading this book is a
good first step.

Guts
Call it nerve, courage, bravado, or heart; I call it guts, and this one quality is as
essential as patience and knowledge. Some people have too much guts, and this isn’t
good because they’re too hopeful and tend to overtrade. Some lack the guts to act
(either to enter a position when the time is right or to cut a loss when it isn’t). This
is a catastrophic fault and must be overcome. You need guts to pyramid positions,
which is not easy, but it’s where the big money is made. In this book, I am going to
teach you to trade without hope, without fear, and with the right amount of guts. I
will instruct you to enter positions on the proper basis and then urge you to remember at all times that you could be wrong. You will need a defensive plan to cut your
losses when you are wrong. I’ve been a student in the school of hard knocks many
times, but I’ve never lost my guts. At times, I know I’ve had too much and have
overtraded, but then there are some people I know who have an inability to pull the
trigger, and that is just as deadly. Looking back only brings regrets, so you need to
face the future with optimism, knowledge, patience, and guts.

Health and rest
Gann’s fourth essential quality for trading success is health and rest. If you don’t feel
right, you won’t trade right, and that is the time to remain on the sidelines. When
you stick with something too long, your judgment becomes warped. Traders who
are continually in the market without rest get too caught up in the day-to-day fluctuations and eventually get tapped out. At least twice a year, it makes sense to close
out all your trades, get entirely out of the market, and go on a vacation. When you
return, recharged, your trading will improve.
So, that wraps up Gann’s four essential human qualities required for success.
You’ll need them. Shortly, this book delves into specifics that will help you travel the
rocky road leading to trading success. Some of the most important lessons I’ve
learned over the past 30 years are in the pages to come, and they should help you
make money. However, if you don’t have patience, guts, knowledge, and good
health, all the rules in the world are just words.
So, with that said, let’s get into the meat of the matter. I’m not trying to be all
things to all people, but I do believe this book appeals, to novice and veteran traders
alike. We’ll begin at the beginning. If you are new to this game, you’ll need to know
how the game is played, what the rules are, and how the money works. I strive to
be as complete as possible, and at times, it might actually appear simple. If it were
really so simple, however, most people wouldn’t lose, but the nature of the futures
markets is to punish the majority. Let’s begin our journey to join the minority,
because it is the minority who reap the rewards!

9

This page intentionally left blank

Index
A
accumulation, 97
advantages of options, 47- 49
agricultural products, 21
agriculturals, 78, 83-102
AIG, 126
algorithms, 117-118
effect of, 118
volatility, 119-125
aluminum, 31, 105
analysis
charts, 129
breakouts from consolidation, 137,
140-144
H&S patterns, 170, 175
Japanese candlestick, 166
P&F, 165
patterns, 144-149, 154-155
resistance/support levels, 136-137
trend channels, 134-135
trendlines, 130, 134
volume, 156
Elliot wave, 163-164
fundamental, 76-77
OI, 156-159
options, 49
advantages/disadvantages, 47
changes in price, 55
converting, 46
exercising, 55, 57
hedging, 59-61
overview of, 45-46, 49
prices, 51-53
quotes, 48
ratios, 69-70
rules, 71-74
selling, 57-59
stock indexes, 61
strategies, 61-66
strike price, 48
styles, 48
time, 50

time decay, 50
types, 47
volatility, 54
RSI, 159-160
SNI, 177-186
spreads as forecasting tools, 167-170
stochastic, 162
technical, 76-77, 128
trading success
aggression, 232
averaging losses, 240
breakouts, 238
discipline, 233
diversification, 237
doubt, 237
emotions, 236
good health, 236
intuition, 231
limit moves, 239
money management, 232
overtrading, 236
patience, 233
plans, 231-232
prices, 230
profits, 237
pyramiding, 237-238
quotes, 233
reaction to news, 235
regrets, 232
RSI, 239
skepticism, 234
specialization, 232
time, 234
trends, 229-230
trends, 129
apex, 149
Arabica coffee, 100
Argentina
grains, 84
oilseeds, 83
asked price, 41. See also offers
associated daily price limits, 25
at the money, 53

242

Index
Australia, softs, 100
averages
losses, 240
moving
alternatives to SMAs, 199
EMA, 200-202
length of time, 199
overview of, 193, 195
SMA, 197
WMA, 200-202

B
backgrounding, 96
backspreads, 70, 73
bailouts, government, 126
bakery products, 85. See also grains
banks, metals, 104
Barusch, Bernard, 122
basis gains/losses, futures, 39
basis risk, futures, 36-37
beans, 83. See also agriculturals
bear spreads, 110
Bear Stearns, 126
beef, 21. See also meats
beginning stocks, 85
bids, 41. See also prices
bonds, treasury, 79
boom markets, 11
bottom pickers, 193
boxes, 146
Brazil
oil, 82
oilseeds, 83
softs, 100
technical analysis, 128
breakaway gaps, 152
breakfast commodities, 99
breaking above psychologically significant
numbers, 187
breakouts, 238
breakouts from consolidation, 137-144
Brent Crude Oil, 80, 83
Bretton Woods agreement, 102
brokers, futures, 34
bubbles, 123-124
buffered entry prices, 207, 209
bull spreads, 110
Bush, George W., 118
bust markets, 11
buying
algorithms, 117-118
effect of, 118
volatility, 119-125

chart analysis, 129
breakouts from consolidation, 137-144
patterns, 144-155
resistance/support levels, 136-137
trend channels, 134-135
trendlines, 130, 134
volume, 156
covering, 27
Elliot wave analysis, 163-164
futures
contracts, 22
order placements, 41-43
H&S patterns, 170, 175
intermarket spreads, 111-114
intramarket spreads, 110-111
Japanese candlestick charts, 166
OI analysis, 156-159
options, 49
advantages/disadvantages, 47
changes in price, 55
converting, 46
exercising, 55-57
hedging, 59, 61
overview of, 45-46, 49
prices, 51-53
quotes, 48
ratios, 69-70
rules, 71-74
selling, 57-59
stock indexes, 61
strategies, 61-66
strike price, 48
styles, 48
time, 50
time decay, 50
types, 47
volatility, 54
P&F charts, 165
pivot indicators, 206
RSI, 159-160
stochastic, 162
technical analysis, 128
trends, 129

C
calendar spreads, 66
California Gold Rush, 123
calls
margins, 29
options, 46-47, 49
vertical call spreads, 65
Canada
grains, 84
metals, 104
oilseeds, 84

Index
cancel/replace orders, 42
canola, 84
capital, preserving, 221
capitulation, 124
cash settlements, 33
cattle, feeder, 96. See also meats
Cattle on Feed Report, 98-99
Cattle Inventory Report, 99
central banks, metals, 104
channels, trends, 134-135
charts, 129
breakouts from consolidation, 137, 140-144
H&S patterns, 170, 175
Japanese candlestick, 166
P&F, 165
patterns, 144-149, 154-155
resistance/support levels, 136-137
trend channels, 134-135
trendlines, 130, 134
volume, 156
Chicago Board of Trade, 5
Chicago Mercantile Exchange. See CME
chicken, 96. See also meats
China
grains, 84
metals, 102, 104
oil, 82
oilseeds, 83
softs, 100
clearing fees, 117
closing prices, SMAs, 198
CME (Chicago Mercantile Exchange), 48
financial futures, 79
Live Cattle contracts, 96
cocoa, 21, 99
ICO, 101
coffee, 21, 99-100
COMEX, 24
selling short, 27
commissions, futures, 34
commodities
breakfast, 99
continuing education, 107-109
demand, 124, 126
futures. See futures
leverage, 28-31
options, 45. See also options
order placement, 41-43
overview of, 21
common gaps, 152
consolidation, 146
breakouts from, 137, 140-144, 238
consumer tastes, meats, 98
consumption, oil, 82
contango, 167

continuation patterns, 146
continuing education, 107, 109
contracts
futures
basis gains/losses, 39
basis risk, 36-37
brokers/commissions, 34
delivery months, 31-33
hedgers/speculators, 34-36, 40
long hedges, 38-39
margins, 28-31
order placement, 41-43
price determinants, 40
selling short, 27
short hedges, 37-38
markets, 22-26
OI analysis, 156-159
contrary opinion theory, 109
copper, 31, 104
selling short, 27
trades, 24
corn, 21, 84. See also grains
margins, 30
prices, 98
size of futures contracts, 23
Corzine, John, 17
costs
feeder, 98
of options, 46
cotton, 99
covered option writing, 64
covering, 27
crashes, 11, 123-124
crop yields, 102
crossovers, moving averages, 195
crushers, 85
Cuba, softs, 100
currencies, financial futures, 78-80
cycles, Elliot wave analysis, 163-164

D
daily price limits, 25
Daily Slaughter Levels report, 99
danger points, 8
dates, prompt, 31
decay, time, 50
deliverable stocks of grain, 86
delivery
futures, 22, 31-33
selling short, 27
demand, commodities, 124-126. See also
supply and demand
determinants, prices, 40

243

244

Index
development
of methodologies, 15
of trader’s sense, 8
disadvantages
options, 47
selling, 49
discipline, 7, 12
trading success, 233
diversification, 237
pivot indicators, 216-217
double tops/bottoms patterns, 144
doubt, 237
down trends, 197. See also trends
Dystant, Ralph, 162

E
economic activity, metals, 106
education, continuing, 107-109
effectiveness of technical analysis, 128
electronic trading, 117-118
effect of, 118
volatility, 119-125
Elliot, Ralph, 163
Elliot wave analysis, 163-164
EMA (exponential moving average), 200-202
emotions, 220, 236
trading success, 232
ending carryover stocks, 86
energies, 78, 80-83
Enron, 118
errors, futures, 24
European Central Bank, technical analysis, 128
exchanges
energies, 83
futures, contracts/markets, 22-26
exercising options, 55-57
exhaustion gaps, 154
exotic orders, 43
expiration of contracts, selling short, 27
exponential moving average. See EMA
Export Inspections, 86
Export Sales, 86
exports
grains, 86
meats, 98

F
Fannie Mae, 126
feed prices, 98
feeder cattle, 96. See also meats
feeder costs, 98
financial futures, 78-80
flag patterns, 146
flows, money, 125
fluctuations, 24

Fooled by Randomness, 11
forecasting tools, spreads, 167-170
foreign currencies, financial futures, 80
formulas, stochastics, 162
France, metals, 102
full-sized futures contracts, 22
fundamental analysis, 76-77, 128
charts, 129
breakouts from consolidation, 137,
140-144
patterns, 144-149, 154-155
resistance/support levels, 136-137
trend channels, 134-135
trendlines, 130, 134
volume, 156
trends, 129
futures, 21
basis gains/losses, 39
basis risk, 36-37
brokers/commissions, 34
contracts, 22-26
delivery months, 31-33
margins, 28-31
delivery months, 31-33
financial futures, 78-80
groups
agriculturals, 83-102
energies, 80-83
metals, 102-107
hedgers/speculators, 34-36, 40
leverage, 28-31
long hedges, 38-39
markets, 22-26
order placement, 41-43
price determinants, 40
selling short, 26-28
short, selling, 26-28
short hedges, 37-38

G
gains, basis, 39
Gann, W. D., 7-8, 122, 233, 240
gaps, 152-155
gasoline, 82. See also oil
General Motors, 126
generating
buy signals, 206
sell signals, 208-209
Germany, metals, 102
goals, 8
gold, 23. See also metals
California Gold Rush, 123
Governments
bailouts, 126
policies, grains, 86

Index
grades, future contracts, 23
grains, intermarket spreads, 111. See also
agriculturals
Great Britain, metals, 102
Great Depression, 123
groups
agricultural futures, 83-102
energy futures, 80-83
financial futures, 78-80
metal futures, 102-107

H
H&S (head and shoulders) patterns, 170, 175
health, 9, 236
hedging
futures, 34-36, 40
long hedges, 38-39
options, 59-61, 74
short hedges, 37-38
hesitation
avoiding, 222
trading success, 232
history, resistance/support levels, 136
hogs, 97. See also meats
Hogs and Pigs Report, 99
humility, 222

I
ICE (InterContinental Exchange), 100
ICO (International Cocoa Organization), 101
IMF (International Monetary Fund), 102
imports, grains, 85
in-the-money
avoiding, 71
options, 51
indexes
RSI, 124, 159-160, 239
stocks, options, 61
India
grains, 84
metals, 102-104
oil, 82
softs, 100
indicators, 12
analysis, 159. See also analysis
charts, 129
breakouts from consolidation, 137,
140-144
H&S patterns, 170, 175
Japanese candlestick, 166
P&F, 165
patterns, 144-149, 154-155
resistance/support levels, 136-137

trend channels, 134-135
trendlines, 130, 134
volume, 156
moving averages
alternatives to SMAs, 199
EMA, 200-202
length of time, 199
overview of, 193, 195
SMA, 197
WMA, 200-202
pivot, 205, 210-215
buy signals, 206
diversification, 216-217
sell signals, 208-209
RSI, 159. See also RSI
SIN, 235
SNI, 177-186
stochastics, 162
inflation, metals, 104-106
initial margins, 29-31
insurance, options, 45. See also options
InterContinental Exchange. See ICE
interest rates, financial futures, 78-80
intermarket spreads, 111-112, 114
International Cocoa Organization. See ICO
International Coffee Organization, 102
International Monetary Fund. See IMF
intramarket spreads, 110-111
intrinsic value, options, 51
intuition, trading success, 231
inventory
long hedges, 38-39
short hedges, 37-38
Iraq, oil, 82
Italy, metals, 102

J–K–L
Japan
candlestick charts, 166
metals, 102
oil, 82
softs, 100
knowledge, 8-9
Kuwait, oil, 82
Lane, George, 162
lead, 31, 104-105
Lehman Brothers, 126
length of time, moving averages, 199
leverage, 28-31
limits
moves, 239
orders, 41
variable, 26

245

246

Index
liquidation, 97
delivery months, 33
margin calls, 29
Livermore, Jesse, 8, 187, 226
LME (London Metal Exchange), 31
overview of, 104
stocks, 106
long hedges, futures, 38-39
long positions, OI analysis, 156-159
losses, 7, 18-19
acceptance of risk, 12
averaging, 240
basis, 39
management, 14
margins, 29

M
Mackay, Charles, 122
macro trends, 124
Madoff, Bernie, 17
maintenance margins, 29
management
losses, 14
money, 12, 221
trading success, 232
manias, 123-124
margins, 28-31
initial, 29
long hedges, 38-39
maintenance, 29
profits
requirements, 26
market-if-touched (MIT) orders, 43
markets
analysis. See analysis
crashes, 123-124
fundamental analysis, 76-77
futures
agriculturals, 83-102
energies, 80-83
financial futures, 78-80
groups, 78
metals, 102-107
orders, 41
performance
aggression, 232
averaging losses, 240
breakouts, 238
discipline, 233
diversification, 237
doubt, 237
emotions, 236
good health, 236
intuition, 231

limit moves, 239
money management, 232
overtrading, 236
patience, 233
plans, 231-232
prices, 230
profits, 237
pyramiding, 237-238
quotes, 233
reaction to news, 235
regrets, 232
RSI, 239
skepticism, 234
specialization, 232
time, 234
trends, 229-230
patterns, 7
predictions, 11
technical analysis, 76-77
weather, 87
measuring gaps, 153
meats, 96-98. See also agriculturals
Memoirs of Extraordinary Popular Delusions and
the Madness of Crowds, 122
Merrill Lynch, 33
metals, 78, 102-107
methodologies, 12
development of, 15
futures contracts, 22
natural numbers, 203
updating, 122
MF Global, 17
million British thermal units. See MMBtu
mini futures contracts, 23
minimum fluctuations, 24
minimum moves, 24
mining strikes, 106
Minneapolis Grain Exchange, 85
MIT (market-if-touched) orders, 43
MMBtu (million British thermal units), 83
money
flows, 125
management, 12, 221
trading success, 232
months, delivery (futures), 31-33
motives, determining, 219
movements, prices, 6
moves, minimum, 24
moving averages
alternatives to SMAs, 199
EMA, 200-202
length of time, 199
overview of, 193, 195
SMA, 197
WMA, 200-202

Index

N
NASDAQ, financial futures, 79
natural numbers, 203
nerve, 9
Netherlands, metals, 102
New Commodity Trading Guide, The:
Breakthrough Strategies for Capturing
Market Profits, 117, 203-204
New Haven railroad, 118
New York Board of Trade (NYBOT), 116
news, SNI, 177-186
nickel, 31, 105
Nigeria, oil, 82
Nixon, Richard M., 102
normal time decay, 51
Northern Hard Spring Wheat, 85
notice days, 32
novice traders, losses, 18-19
NYBOT (New York Board of Trade), 116

O
oats, 84. See also grains
observations, 6
OCO (one cancels the other), 43
offers, 41. See also prices
offsets, 22
delivery months, 31
OI (open interest) analysis, 156-159
oil, 82. See also energies
oilseeds, 83. See also agriculturals
one cancels the other. See OCO
OPEC (Organization of Petroleum Exporting
Countries), 82
open interest. See OI
opinions, 109
options
advantages/disadvantages, 47
buying, 49
changes in price, 55
converting, 46
exercising, 55-57
hedging, 59-61
overview of, 45-46, 49
prices, 51-53
quotes, 48
ratios, 69-70
rules, 71-74
selling, 49, 57, 59
stock indexes, 61
strategies, 61-66
strike price, 48
styles, 48
time, 50
time decay, 50

types, 47
volatility, 54
orange juice, 21, 99
orders
exotic, 43
limit, 41
placement, futures, 41-34
market, 41
MIT, 43
stop, 42
oscillators
RSI, 159. See also RSI
stochastics, 162
OTC (over-the-counter) options, 48
out-of-the-money
avoiding, 71
options, 51
over-the-counter. See OTC
overtraders, 31
overtrading, 236

P
P&F (point and figure) charts, 165
palladium, 103, 105
palm oil, 84
panics, 5, 123-124
paper trades, pivot indicators, 205, 210-215
buy signals, 206
diversification, 216-217
sell signals, 208-209
patience, 7-8
trading success, 233
patterns
charts, 144-149, 154-155
continuation, 146
double tops/bottoms, 144
gaps, 152-155
rounding tops/bottoms, 146
triangle, 149
markets, 7
pennant patterns, 146
performance, 220-228
aggression, 232
averaging losses, 240
breakouts, 238
discipline, 233
diversification, 237
doubt, 237
emotions, 236
good health, 236
intuition, 231
limit moves, 239
money management, 232
overtrading, 236
patience, 233

247

248

Index
plans, 231-232
prices, 230
profits, 237
pyramiding, 237-238
quotes, 233
reaction to news, 235
regrets, 232
RSI, 239
skepticism, 234
specialization, 232
time, 234
trends, 229-230
personal goals, 8
Peru, metals, 104
pit traders, 117, 122
pivot indicators, 205, 210-215
buying, 206
diversification, 216-217
selling, 208-209
placement of orders, futures, 41-43
plans
trading, 221
trading success, 231-232
platinum, 103-104
plunge, 31
point and figure. See P&F charts
Ponzi schemes, 17
pork, 21. See also meats
precious metals, 102. See also metals
predictions
markets, 11
OI analysis, 157. See also analysis
spreads, 167, 169-170
premiums, 51-53
changes in, 55
options, 46
volatility, 54
preserving capital, 221
prices
buffered entry, 207, 209
corn, 98
currencies, 80
daily limits, 25
determinants, 40
fluctuations, 24
futures contracts, 23
movements, 6
OI analysis, 157
options, 45, 51-53. See also options
changes in, 55
volatility, 54
P&F charts, 165
resistance/support levels, 136
selling short, 26-28

settlement
alternatives to SMAs, 199
SMAs, 197
strike price options, 48
trading success, 230
triggered entry, 207
production
grains, 85
metals, 106
profits, 237
margins, long hedges, 38-39
strategies, 11-15
prompt dates, 31
protein, oilseeds, 84. See also oilseeds
put options, 46-49
vertical put spreads, 65
pyramiding, 237-238
pivot bounce, 215

Q–R
quality of futures contracts, 23
quantities, future contracts, 22
quotes
futures contracts, 23
options, 48
trading success, 233
ratios, 69
spreads, 70
stocks-to-usage, 101
reaction to news, trading success, 235
rectangle patterns, 146
Relative Strength Index (RSI), 124
Reminiscences of a Stock Operator, 187, 226, 228
requirements
margins, 31
markets, 26
resistance, 239
levels, 136
rest, health and, 9
revenge trading, 221
reverse ratio spreads, 70
rewards, risk, 31
rice, 21
right to exercise (options), 46
risk, 7
acceptance of, 12
basis, futures, 36-37
diversification, 237
loss strategies, 14
options, 46, 49
rewards, 31
spreads, 110. See also spreads
Rockefeller, John D., 227
rounding tops/bottoms patterns, 146

Index
RSI (Relative Strength Index), 124,
159-160, 239
rules, 13
breakouts from consolidation, trading,
143-144
daily price limits, 25
gaps, trading, 155
H&S patterns, trading, 175
OI, trading, 158-159
options, 71-74
SMAs, 198
SNI, trading, 177, 180
Russia
grains, 84
metals, 102-103
oil, 82

S
S&P 500 Index, financial futures, 79
Saudi Arabia, oil, 82
screens
quotes, 233
trading, 121
seasonality, 87, 97
selling
algorithms, 117-118
effect of, 118
volatility, 119-125
chart analysis, 129
breakouts from consolidation, 137,
140-144
patterns, 144-149, 154-155
resistance/support levels, 136-137
trend channels, 134-135
trendlines, 130, 134
volume, 156
Elliot wave analysis, 163-164
futures contracts, 22
H&S patterns, 170, 175
intermarket spreads, 111-114
intramarket spreads, 110-111
Japanese candlestick charts, 166
OI analysis, 156-159
options, 49, 57, 59
advantages/disadvantages, 47-49
changes in prices, 55
converting, 46
exercising, 55-57
hedging, 59-61
overview of, 45-46, 49
prices, 51-53
quotes, 48
ratios, 69-70
rules, 71-74

stock indexes, 61
strategies, 61-66
strike price, 48
styles, 48
time, 50
time decay, 50
types, 47
volatility, 54
P&F charts, 165
pivot indicators, 208-209
RSI, 159-160
short, 26-28
stochastics, 162
technical analysis, effectiveness of, 128
trends, 129
sessions, variable limits, 26
settlement prices
alternatives to SMAs, 199
SMAs, 197
settlements, cash, 33
setup bars, 206, 208
SF (smoothing factor), 200
short, selling, 26-28
delivery months, 33
short hedges, futures, 37-38
short positions, 5-6
OI analysis, 156-159
signals
buy, 206
sell, 208-209
significant news indicator. See SNI
silver, 23. See also metals
simple moving average. See SMA
SIN, 235
size of futures contracts, 23
skepticism, trading success, 234
skills, 7
health and rest, 9
knowledge, 8-9
motives, determining, 219
nerve, 9
patience, 8
success
aggression, 232
averaging losses, 240
breakouts, 238
discipline, 233
diversification, 237
doubt, 237
emotions, 236
good health, 236
intuition, 231
limit moves, 239
money management, 232
overtrading, 236
patience, 233

249

250

Index
plans, 231-232
prices, 230
profits, 237
pyramiding, 237-238
quotes, 233
reaction to news, 235
regrets, 232
RSI, 239
skepticism, 234
specialization, 232
time, 234
trends, 229-230
slippage, 32
SMA (simple moving average), 197
alternatives to, 199
buy signals, 206
sell signals, 208-209
smoothing factor (SF), 200
SNI (significant news indicator), 177-186
Soft Red Wheat, 84
softs, 99. See also agriculturals
Soros, George, 80, 125
South Africa, metals, 103
soybeans, 21. See also agriculturals
specialization, trading success, 232
specifications, futures contracts, 36-37
speculators, futures, 34-36, 40
speed
acceleration, 121
methodologies, updating, 122
spreads, 110
as forecasting tools, 167-170
calendar, 66
intermarket, 111-112, 114
intramarket, 110-111
options, 65
ratios, 70
vertical
calls, 65
puts, 65
Spring Wheat contracts, 85
statistics, fundamental, 76
stochastics, 162
stocks
beginning, 85
ending carryover, 86
indexes
financial futures, 78-80
options, 61
LME, 106
stocks-to-usage ratios, 101
stop orders, 42
straddles, 73. See also spreads
buying, 66-67
selling, 67

strangles, 73
buying, 68
selling, 68
strategies, 7
futures, 21
basis gains/losses, 39
basis risk, 36-37
brokers/commissions, 34
delivery months, 31-33
hedgers/speculators, 34-36, 40
leverage, 28-31
long hedges, 38-39
markets, 22-26
order placement, 41-43
price determinants, 40
selling short, 26-28
short hedges, 37-38
options, 61, 63-66
success, 11-15
trading
plans, 221
success, 231-232
strike prices, options, 48
strikes, mining, 106
styles of options, 48
substitution effect, 98
success
skills for
health and rest, 9
knowledge, 8-9
nerve, 9
patience, 8
strategies, 11-15
trading, 220-228
aggression, 232
averaging losses, 240
breakouts, 238
discipline, 233
diversification, 237
doubt, 237
emotions, 236
good health, 236
intuition, 231
limit moves, 239
money management, 232
overtrading, 236
patience, 233
plans, 231-232
prices, 230
profits, 237
pyramiding, 237-238
quotes, 233
reaction to news, 235
regrets, 232
RSI, 239
skepticism, 234

Index
specialization, 232
time, 234
trends, 229-230
sugar, 21, 99-100
supply and demand
fundamental analysis, 76-77
grains, 85
resistance/supply levels, 136
support, 239
levels, 136
switches, 110. See also spreads
Switzerland, metals, 102

T
Taleb, Nassim, 11
technical analysis, 76-77
effectiveness of, 128
Technical Analysis of Stock Trends, 131, 170
Thailand, softs, 100
theories
contrary opinion, 109
Elliot wave analysis, 163-164
time
algorithms, effect on volatility, 120
decay, options, 50
methodologies, updating, 122
moving averages, 199
options, 50
trading success, 234
value, 51
tin, 31, 105
TOCOM (Tokyo Commodity Exchange), 103
tools
charts, 129
breakouts from consolidation, 137,
140-144
patterns, 144-149, 154-155
resistance/support levels, 136-137
trend channels, 134-135
trendlines, 130, 134
volume, 156
Elliot wave analysis, 163-164
forecasting, spreads as, 167-170
H&S patterns, 170, 175
Japanese candlestick charts, 166
moving averages
alternatives to SMAs, 199
EMA, 200-202
length of time, 199
overview of, 193-195
SMA, 197
WMA, 200-202
OI analysis, 156-159
P&F charts, 165
RSI, 159-160

stochastics, 162
technical analysis, effectiveness of, 128
trends, 129
total demand, grains, 86
total supply, grains, 85
trader’s sense, 8
traders, losses, 18-19
trading
algorithms, 117-118
effect of, 118
volatility, 119-125
chart analysis, 129
breakouts from consolidation, 137,
140-144
patterns, 144-149, 154-155
resistance/support levels, 136-137
trend channels, 134-135
trendlines, 130, 134
volume, 156
copper, 24
currencies, 80
Elliot wave analysis, 163-164
fundamental analysis, 76-77
futures, 21
basis gains/losses, 39
basis risk, 36-37
brokers/commissions, 34
delivery months, 31-33
hedgers/speculators, 34-36, 40
leverage, 28-31
long hedges, 38-39
markets, 22-26
order placement, 41-43
price determinants, 40
selling short, 26-28
short hedges, 37-38
H&S patterns, 170, 175
Japanese candlestick charts, 166
losses, 7
OI analysis, 156-159
options, 49, 71-74
P&F charts, 165
pivot indicators, 205-215
buy signals, 206
diversification, 216-217
sell signals, 208-209
plans, 221
revenge, 221
RSI, 159-160
stochastics, 162
success, 220-228
aggression, 232
averaging losses, 240
breakouts, 238
discipline, 233
diversification, 237

251

252

Index
doubt, 237
emotions, 236
good health, 236
intuition, 231
limit moves, 239
money management, 232
overtrading, 236
patience, 233
plans, 231-232
prices, 230
profits, 237
pyramiding, 237-238
quotes, 233
reaction to news, 235
regrets, 232
RSI, 239
skepticism, 234
specialization, 232
time, 234
trends, 229-230
technical analysis, 76-77, 128
trends, 129
variable limits, 26
trading discipline, 12
trailing stops, 42
treasury bonds, futures, 79
trendlines, 130, 134
trends, 118, 129
channels, 134-135
Elliot wave analysis, 163-164
followers, 193
macro, 124
moving averages, 195
OI analysis, 157
trading success, 229-230
triangle patterns, 149
triggered entry prices, 207, 209
triple witching hour, 46
troy ounces, 23
trust, 117
types
of margins, 29
of options, 47
of spreads, 110

U–V
U.S. Bank, 17
Ukraine, grains, 84
United States
grains, 84
meats, 96
metals, 102
oil, 82
oilseeds, 83
softs, 100
units, futures contracts, 23
updating methodologies, 122
values
fluctuations, 24
long hedges, 38-39
short hedges, 37-38
technical analysis, 128
time, 51
variable limits, 26
vegetable oil, 84
vertical call spreads, 65
vertical put spreads, 65
Voice from the Tomb, 88-92
volatility
algorithms, 119-125
options, 54
risk rewards, 31
volume, 156

W–X–Y–Z
wars, effect on metals markets, 106
Wasendorf, Russell, Sr., 17
weather
grains, 86
meats, 98
weighted moving average. See WMA
wheat, 21. See also grains
whipsaws, 202
White Wheat, 85
Wilder, Welles, 159
WMA (weighted moving average), 200-202
writing, options, 57-59
covered option writing, 64
rations, 69
WTI (West Texas Intermediate) Crude Oil
contract, 81
yields, crops, 102
zinc, 31, 104-105

